
May 8th, 2018

 

Notice Of Meeting

 

You are invited to attend the Planning Committee Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 9th May
2018 at 10:00 am in the  Boardroom, Monaghan Row. 

The Members of the Planning Committee are:-

Chair:                       Councillor G Craig

Vice Chair:               Councillor K Loughran

Members:                 Councillor C Casey                                   Councillor W Clarke

                                  Councillor L Devlin                                   Councillor G Hanna

                                  Councillor V Harte                                    Councillor M Larkin

                                  Councillor J Macauley                             Councillor D McAteer

                                  Councillor M Murnin                                Councillor M Ruane



Agenda

1.0  Apologies.

2.0  Declarations of Interest.

3.0  Declarations of interest in relation to paragraph 19 of Planning
Operating Protocol - Members to be present for the entire
item.

Item 6 - P/2014/0427/0 - Joseph McGivern - Councillor Murnin was not present
for the first presentation and cannot take part in the discussion/decision on this
application.

Minutes for Confirmation

4.0  Minutes of Planning Committee Meeting held on Wednesday
11 April 2018.  (Attached).

Planning Committee Mins 11.04.18.pdf Page 1

For Discussion/Decision

5.0  Addendum list - planning applications with no requests for
speaking rights/written submissions.  (Attached).

Addendum list - 09-05-2018.pdf Page 23

Development Management - Planning Applications for determination

6.0  P/2014/0427/0 - Joseph McGivern - site for dwelling - to the
rear and south of 2 Berkley Grove, Warrenpoint.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL 

(Representatives from Transport NI have been invited to attend for discussion on this item

A request for speaking rights has been received from Brendan Quinn, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from DEA Councillor Michael
Carr in support of the application.  (Attached).

P-2014-0427-O Joseph McGivern.pdf Page 24

Item 6 - submission of support (Joseph McGivern).pdf Page 33



Item 6 - support from Cllr. Carr (McGivern).pdf Page 48

7.0  LA07/2017/0426/F - Norman McBriar & Son - proposed change
of use from ground floor commercial unit to funeral home - 37
Saintfield Mill, Saintfield.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

A written objection has been received from Sally and Peter Woods.  (Submission
attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from Ellenmarie Ward objecting
to the application.  (Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from Mark McBriar, Donna
Spiers and Barry Spiers, in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-0426-F Norman Blair and Son.pdf Page 49

Item 7 - objection (Sally & Peter Woods).pdf Page 55

Item 7 - objection from Ellen Ward (McBriar & Son).pdf Page 56

Item 7 - submission of support (Norman McBriar).pdf Page 58

22.0  LA07/2018/0180/F - Derek and Rachel Elmore - 1 No. detached
dwelling - directly opposite and east of Nos. 1 and 1a
Alexander Drive, Warrenpoint.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Maureen McParland on
some issues of concern re: the application.  (Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin McCaul, objecting to
the application.  (Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from DEA Councillor M Carr.  
(Attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from Barney Dinsmore, agent, in
support of the application.  (Attached).

LA07-2018-0180-F Derek and Rachel Elmore.pdf Page 60

Item 22 - letter from M McParland (Elmore).pdf Page 68

Item 22 - objection from DEA Cllr. Carr (Elmore).pdf Page 69

Item 22 - submission of support ((Elmore).pdf Page 70

Item 22 - submission of objection Colin McCaul (Elmore).pdf Page 78



8.0  LA07/2017/0825/RM - Education Authority of NI - Post primary
school, ancillary sports pitches and car parking together with
all associated site works including landscaping, accesses
(Strangford Road and Quoile Road) and off site road
improvements (outline approval R/2009/0476/O) - Lands
located between and accessed from Strangford Road and
Quoile Road and adjacent to former Down District Council
Offices at Strangford Road Downpatrick.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Sarah McDowell, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-0825-RM Education Authority NI.pdf Page 79

Item 8 - submission of support (Education Authority).pdf Page 91

9.0  LA07/2017/1204/0 - Mr N Davis - site for farm dwelling -
adjacent to and NW of 12 Brae Road, Ballynahinch.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from William Wallace, agent, in
support of the application.  (Attached).

LA07-2017-1204-O Mr N Davis.pdf Page 92

Item 9 - submission of support (N Davis).pdf Page 101

10.0  LA07/2017/1258/0- Derek Jackson - farm dwelling and garage -
adjacent to 18 Templeburn Road, Crossgar.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Councillor Harvey has advised of his support for this application.
A request for speaking rights has been received from David Burgess, agent and
Peter Jackson, in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-1258-O Derek Jackson.pdf Page 106

Item 10 - submission of support (Derek Jackson).pdf Page 112



11.0  LA07/2017/1326/F - Peter Morgan - dwelling and garage on a
farm - 30m south of 28 Bog Road, Kilcoo, Newry.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

Councillor Clarke has requested that this application be removed from the
addendum list on the basis that an office meeting would resolve the issue - the
applicant is willing to work with planning officers to locate the house so that it will
cluster.

LA07-2017-1326-F Peter Morgan.pdf Page 122

12.0  LA07/2017/1478/F - Mr P Bloomfield - infill dwelling - 40m
south 64 The Heights, Loughinisland, Downpatrick.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Ewart Davis, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-1478-F P Bloomfield.pdf Page 132

Item 12 - submission of support (P Bloomfield).pdf Page 138

13.0  LA07/2017/1332/0 - Leanne Flannagan - proposed dwelliing on
a farm - adjacent to 11 Wateresk Road, Dundrum.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Planning Officers have confirmed this application has been withdrawn from the
planning process at the request of the agent.

LA07-2017-1332-O Leanne Flannagan.pdf Page 152

14.0  LA07/2017/1712/F - Orlock Ltd - Alterations to access, removal
of conditions 7 & 8 (Landscaping & Buffer Planting) of
planning approval R/2013/0037/F and amendments to siting of
approved dwellings (Amended description and plans) - Site
adjacent and south of 1 Rowallane Close Saintfield.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

A written letter of objection has been received from Gary and Angela Hutchison.  



(Attached).
A written letter of objection has been received from Nathan Scott.  (Attached).
A written letter of objection has been received from Stephanie Murray.  
(Attached).
A written letter of objection has been received from D McGowan.  (Attached).
A written letter of objection has been received from John Haughey.
A written letter of objection has been received from Mrs S Sloan.  (Attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from Adrian Murray, objecting to
the application.  (Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from Andy Stephens, Matrix
Planning, in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-1712-F Orlock Ltd.pdf Page 159

Item 14 - written objection from G Hutchison).pdf Page 168

Item 14 - written objection from N Scott.pdf Page 170

Item 14 - written objection from S Murray.pdf Page 172

Item 14 - submission of objection from A Murray.pdf Page 176

Item 14 - submission of support (Orlock Ltd).pdf Page 177

Item 14 - written objection  (D McGowan).pdf Page 180

15.0  LA07/2017/1854/0 - Mr J McIlmail - proposed dwelling and
garage - lands contained between 71 & 73 Lisoid Road, Bright,
Downpatrick.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Sam Hawthorne, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-1854-O Mr J McIlmail.pdf Page 183

Item 15 - submission of support (J McIlmail).pdf Page 190

16.0  LA07/2017/1186/F - Wolfhill Developments Ltd - Change of use
and conversion of part of former school building to provide a
single detached dwelling including alterations and extensions
and provision of an elevated walkway from Carrick Road - 4
Lurgancanty Road Clontifleece Warrenpoint.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL



A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin O'Callaghan, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-1186-F Wolfhill Developments.pdf Page 194

Item 16 - submission of support (Wolfhill Developments).pdf Page 200

17.0  LA07/2017/1624/0 - Thomas Stevenson - replacement dwelling
- 50m NW of 18 Turloughs Hill Annalong and 80m NW of the
dwelling which is to be replaced at 20 Turloughs Hill.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Johnnie Agnew, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-1624-O Thomas Stevenson.pdf Page 203

Item 17 - submission of support (Thomas Stevenson).pdf Page 208

18.0  LA07/2017/1721/F - Millvale Services Ltd - proposed parking
for neighbouring Millvale Service Station - 147m SE of 21
Millvale Road, Bessbrook, Newry.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Jimmy McAdam, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).
A request for speaking rights has been received from DEA Councillor Taylor, in
support of the application, on the basis of the submission from the agent.

LA07-2017-1721-F Millvale Services Ltd.pdf Page 209

Item 18 - submission of support (Millvale Services).pdf Page 214

19.0  LA07/2017/1764/F - Joe Harvey - dwelling and detached garage
on a farm - 120m west of 15 Drummuckavall Road,
Crossmaglen.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Karl Sherry, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-1764-F Joe Harvey.pdf Page 222



Item 19 - submission of support (Joe Harvey).pdf Page 227

20.0  LA07/2017/1826/F - Damien Reilly - single storey rear
extension - 46 Parkview, Newtowncloughogue, Newry.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from John Feehan, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2017-1826-F Damien Reilly.pdf Page 228

Item 20 - submission of support (Damien Reilly).pdf Page 233

21.0  LA07/2018/0034/F - Seamus Gregory - 2 storey rear extension
to existing dwelling - 184 Concession Road, Crossmaglen. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from James Murphy, agent, in
support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2018-0034-F Seamus Gregory.pdf Page 234

Item 21 - submission of support (Seamus Gregory).pdf Page 238

For Noting

23.0  April 2018 Planning Committee Performance Report. 
(Attached).

APRIL 2018 Planning Committee Performance Report.pdf Page 244

24.0  Record of Meetings between Planning Officers and Public
Representatives.  (Attached).

Record of Meetings report.pdf Page 247

25.0  April 2018 Appeals and Decisions.  (Attached).
April 2018 Appeals and Decisions.pdf Page 249



Invitees
Cllr Terry Andrews terry.andrews@nmandd.org

Cllr Naomi Bailie naomi.bailie@nmandd.org

Cllr Patrick Brown patrick.brown@nmandd.org

Cllr Robert Burgess robert.burgess@nmandd.org

Cllr Pete Byrne pete.byrne@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Carr michael.carr@nmandd.org

Cllr charlie casey charlie.casey@nmandd.org

Cllr William Clarke william.clarke@nmandd.org

Cllr Garth Craig garth.craig@nmandd.org

Cllr Dermot Curran dermot.curran@nmandd.org

Ms Alice Curran alice.curran@nmandd.org

Cllr Laura Devlin laura.devlin@nmandd.org

Cllr Sean Doran sean.doran@nmandd.org

Cllr Cadogan Enright cadogan.enright@nmandd.org

Cllr Gillian Fitzpatrick gillian.fitzpatrick@nmandd.org

Cllr Glyn Hanna glyn.hanna@nmandd.org

Mr Liam Hannaway liam.hannaway@nmandd.org

Cllr Valerie Harte valerie.harte@nmandd.org

Cllr Harry Harvey harry.harvey@nmandd.org

Cllr Terry Hearty terry.hearty@nmandd.org

Cllr Roisin Howell roisin.howell@nmandd.org

Cllr David Hyland david.hyland@nmandd.org

Cllr Liz Kimmins liz.kimmins@nmandd.org

Cllr Mickey Larkin micky.larkin@nmandd.org

Cllr Kate Loughran kate.loughran@nmandd.org

Cllr Jill Macauley jill.macauley@nmandd.org

Colette McAteer colette.mcateer@nmandd.org

Cllr Declan McAteer declan.mcateer@nmandd.org

Marian McIlhone marian.mcilhone@nmandd.org

Patricia McKeever patricia.mckeever@nmandd.org

Cllr Oksana McMahon oksana.mcmahon@nmandd.org

Cllr Andrew McMurray andrew.mcmurray@nmandd.org

Eileen McParland eileen.mcparland@nmandd.org

Mr Roland Moore roland.moore@nmandd.org

Ms Carmel Morgan carmel.morgan@nmandd.org

Cllr Roisin Mulgrew roisin.mulgrew@nmandd.org

Cllr Mark Murnin mark.murnin@nmandd.org

Cllr Barra O Muiri barra.omuiri@nmandd.org

Cllr Brian Quinn brian.quinn@nmandd.org

Cllr Henry Reilly henry.reilly@nmandd.org

Cllr John Rice john.rice@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Ruane michael.ruane@nmandd.org



Cllr Michael Savage michael.savage@nmandd.org

Cllr Gareth Sharvin gareth.sharvin@nmandd.org

Cllr Gary Stokes gary.stokes@nmandd.org

Sarah Taggart sarah-louise.taggart@nmandd.org

Cllr David Taylor david.taylor@nmandd.org

Cllr Jarlath Tinnelly jarlath.tinnelly@nmandd.org

Cllr John Trainor john.trainor@nmandd.org

Cllr William Walker william.walker@nmandd.org

Mrs Marie Ward marie.ward@nmandd.org
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